
AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 
GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 

CONTRACT NUMBER PS3025H

This Amendment to Agreement Number PS3025H (“Amendment”) is entered into as of June 29, 2022 by and 
between the Public Building Commission of Chicago, a municipal corporation organized and operating under 
the Constitution of the State of Illinois and having its principal office at Room 200, Richard J. Daley Center, 50 
West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (“Commission”), and Ujamaa Construction with offices 
located at 7744 South Stony Island, Chicago, Illinois (“Ujamaa” or “Construction Manager”) and hereby amends 
the Agreement for the George Washington High School (the “Agreement”) dated February 13, 2019, between 
the Commission and the Construction Manager as further set forth herein. Collectively, PBC and Ujamaa or 
Construction Manager are referred to herein as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Commission, on behalf of the Chicago Public Schools (“CPS”), has undertaken the 
renovation, rehabilitation, improvement, and construction of the of the George Washington High School (the 
“Project”) located at 3535 East 114th Street, Chicago, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Commission requires certain construction manager services (“Services”) described in 
this Agreement for the Project; and

WHEREAS, at its annual meeting on October 1, 2018, the Board of Commissioners of the Public 
Building Commission of Chicago (PBC Board) approved a partial undertaking for the Project; and

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on February 13, 2019, the PBC Board approved the appointment of 
Ujamaa to be the Construction Manager for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Initial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of $6,400,000 
with Ujamaa for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission approved a Partial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of $10,200,000 
with Ujamaa for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Amendment Two Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$10,168,685 with Ujamaa for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Amendment Three Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$10,090,062.98 with Ujamaa for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission and Construction Manager desire to amend the Agreement to establish a 
revised GMP in the amount of $9,841,631.20 (including the previously approved GMP) as provided in this 
Amendment that is within the amount that has been authorized by the PBC Board for the Project; and;

Construction Manager for the George Washington High School: Amendment 4
AM_PBC_LAL_WashingtonPS3025H_20220629.doc



 AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 
GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 

CONTRACT NUMBER PS3025H 

 
Construction Manager for the George Washington High School: Amendment 4                               
AM_PBC_LAL_WashingtonPS3025H_20220629.doc               

 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged by the Commission and Construction Manager, the Parties hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

I. TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
The recitals set forth are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Agreement. 
 

II. COMPENSATION 
a.  DELETE the form in Exhibit H of the Agreement “Initial Guaranteed Maximum Project Cost” 

and REPLACE with the “Amendment Four Guaranteed Maximum Project Cost” 
 

III. ADD EXHIBIT I “MBE/WBE Approved Plan”.   
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
IV. ADD EXHIBIT J “Community Area Map”  

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

V. ADD EXHIBIT K “EEO/Workforce Requirements” 
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
VI. ADD EXHIBIT L “Chicago Board of Education Multi-Project Labor Agreement” 

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

VII. ADD EXHIBIT M “Fee Waiver” 
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 

 

(Remainder of the page is intentionally left blank) 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit I 
MBE/WBE Approved Plan 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:

Code:
File Name: Page 1

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

George Washington High School Reno 05365

Construction Management Risk Services PS3025H

Ujamaa Construction, Inc. $ 8,613,852.13

$ 9,841,631.20

George Washington High School Reno - Construction Management Risk Services

A-Masonry Masonry $ 1,125,200.47

Continental Painting Painting $ 568,988.80

SCM Plumbing Plumbing $ 210,369.62

RJL Group Electrical $ 259,099.34

CSI 3000 Concrete $ 69,621.03

Anderson & Shah Roofing $ 3,426,532.49

Ujamaa Construction General Contractor $ 623,494.37

$ 6,024,206.78 $ 259,099.34

69.93% 3.00%

09/28/2022

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 32% MBE/WBE for contract PS3025H.

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05365-10-06

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

09/28/2022

05365-10-06
ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS3025HUjamaaConstruction05365CM_2020928



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO 

SCHEDULE D - Affidavit of General Contractor Regarding MBE/WBE Participation 

{1 of 2) 

Name of Project: George Washington HS 

Project Number: _P_S_3_0_2_S_H _________________ _

STATE OF ILLINOIS } 
} ss 

COUNTY OF COOK } 

In connection with the above-captioned contract, I HEREBY DECLARE AND AFFIRM that I am the 

President 
Title and duly authorized representative of 

Ujamaa Construction, Inc. 
Name of General Contractor whose address is 

77 44 S Stony Island Ave. 

in the City of 
Chicago ' State of 

_I_L __________ _
and that I have personally reviewed the material and facts submitted with the attached Schedules 
of MBE/WBE participation in the above-referenced Contract, including Schedule C and Schedule 
B (if applicable), and the following is a statement of the extent to which MBE/WBE firms will 
participate in this Contract if awarded to this firm as the Contractor for the Project. 

Dollar Credit Toward MBEIWBE 

Name of MBEIWBE Contractor 
Type of Work to be Done in Goals 

Accordance with Schedule C 
MBE WBE 

A-Masonry Masonry $1,1 25,200.47 $ 

Continential Painting Painting $ 568,988.80 $ 

SCM Plumbing Plumbing $210,369.62 $ 

RJL Group Electrical $ $259,099.34 

CSI 3000 Concrete $69,621.03 $ 

Anderson & Shah Roofing $ 3,426,532 .49 $ 

Ujamaa Construction GC $ 623,494.37 $ 

Total Net MBEIWBE Credit 
$6,024,206.78 $259,099.34 

Percent of Total Base Bid 69.93% % 3.00% %

The General Contractor may count toward its MBE/WBE goal a portion of the total dollar value of 
a contract with a joint venture equal to the percentage of the ownership and control of the 
MBE/WBE partner. 

NOVEMBER 2012 REV 1.0 28 





10/21/2019 B2Gnow

https://pbc.smwbe.com/FrontPage/DiversityMain.asp?XID=2666 1/2

Certification List

 Vendor Information
Business Name Ujamaa Construction, Inc. 
VendorID 20070344 
Primary Owner's Name Mr. Jimmy Akintonde 
Company Type Corporation 
Ethnic Group African American 
Gender Male 

 Certification Information
Certifying Agency City of Chicago 
Certification Type MBE - Minority Business Enterprise 
Effective Date 7/1/2016 
Renewal Date 10/15/2019 

 Contact Information
Main Company Email JAKINTONDE@UJAMAACONSTRUCTION.COM 
Main Phone 773-374-1300 
Main Fax 773-374-1301 
Main Company Website http://www.ujamaaconstruction.com 

 Addresses
Physical Address 7744 South Stony Island Avenue

Chicago, IL 60649 
Mailing Address 400 West 76th Street

Suite 320
Chicago, IL 60620-1641 

 Business Capabilities
Business certified for Firm is an Established Business Enterprise (EBE):

Established Business Enterprise for NAICS Codes 238110 and 238130 effective 10/15/14
(75% MBE credit from 10/15/14-10/14/15, 50% MBE credit from 10/15/15-10/14/16, 25%
MBE credit from 10/15/16-10/14/17). No longer eligible for MBE credit in the
aforementioned NAICS Code(s) as of 10/15/2017. 

Established Business Enterprise for NAICS Codes 236220 effective 10/15/16 (75% MBE
credit from 10/15/16-10/14/17, 50% MBE credit from 10/15/17-10/14/18, 25% MBE credit
from 10/15/18-10/14/19). No longer eligible for MBE credit in the aforementioned NAICS
Code(s) as of 10/15/2019. 

Full Description of
Capabilities/Products 

Firm is an Established Business Enterprise (EBE):

Established Business Enterprise for NAICS Codes 238110 and 238130 effective 10/15/14
(75% MBE credit from 10/15/14-10/14/15, 50% MBE credit from 10/15/15-10/14/16, 25%
MBE credit from 10/15/16-10/14/17). No longer eligible for MBE credit in the
aforementioned NAICS Code(s) as of 10/15/2017. 

Established Business Enterprise for NAICS Codes 236220 effective 10/15/16 (75% MBE
credit from 10/15/16-10/14/17, 50% MBE credit from 10/15/17-10/14/18, 25% MBE credit
from 10/15/18-10/14/19). No longer eligible for MBE credit in the aforementioned NAICS
Code(s) as of 10/15/2019. 

Certification: View

javascript: Activate('HelpOptions');


10/21/2019 B2Gnow

https://pbc.smwbe.com/FrontPage/DiversityMain.asp?XID=2666 2/2

Commodity Codes NAICS 236220 Commercial building construction (More)

NAICS 236220 Construction management, commercial and institutional
building (More)

NAICS 236220 Institutional building construction (More)

NAICS 238110 Poured Concrete Foundation and Structure Contractors (More)

NAICS 238130 Carpentry, framing (More)

 Owner Ethnicity and Gender
Ethnic Group African American 
Gender Male 
DBE Ethnic Group Black American 

 Location
County Cook (IL) 

 Additional Information
Ward 5 
Community Area 43 South Shore 

Certification List

Customer Support Home | Print This Page | Print To PDF | Translate  
Copyright © 2019 B2Gnow. All rights reserved.

http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/sssd/naics/naicsrch?code=236220&search=2017
http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/sssd/naics/naicsrch?code=236220&search=2017
http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/sssd/naics/naicsrch?code=236220&search=2017
http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/sssd/naics/naicsrch?code=238110&search=2017
http://www.census.gov/cgi-bin/sssd/naics/naicsrch?code=238130&search=2017
javascript: StartSupportMessageScreenshot('','');
https://pbc.smwbe.com/FrontPage/DiversityFrontPageV2.asp?XID=1443&DiversityID=30000092
javascript: PrintPage()
javascript: SubmitFormNoCheck('PrintToPDF')
javascript: ShowContentModal('TranslateBox')


















9/19/22, 10:28 AM B2Gnow

https://chicago.mwdbe.com/FrontEnd/SearchCertifiedDirectory.asp?XID=5140&TN=chicago 1/2

Print

Business & Contact Information

BUSINESS NAME Continental Painting and Decorating, Inc.
OWNER Mr. Hugh Williams

ADDRESS 2255 South Wabash Ave

Chicago, IL 60616 [map]

PHONE 312-225-6100

FAX 312-225-6160

EMAIL cwilliams@continentalpainting.com

ETHNICITY African American

Certification Information

CERTIFYING AGENCY City of Chicago

CERTIFICATION TYPE MBE - Minority Business Enterprise

CERTIFICATION DATE 8/25/2021

RENEWAL DATE 11/1/2022

EXPIRATION DATE 11/1/2023

CERTIFIED BUSINESS DESCRIPTION 238310 Drywall contractors


238320 Painting & Wall Covering Contractors 


Commodity Codes

Code Description

NAICS 238310 Drywall contractors

NAICS 238320 Painting and Wall Covering Contractors

Additional Information

WARD 3

COMMUNITY AREA 33 Near South Side

Certified Profile

javascript: PrintPage();
javascript: newWinModal('','/Common/Utilities/MapAddress.asp?XID=4417&RT=&TL=&T=&A=EECCFA5FE2F546AAF687E3695501B348BEC03BC862B759CFF7CFDA6DDFD3A0EF2C0B9DC7E9F2DD0C9C351B4CDC94238D68095D0C760C1C447B2F12E2429F5DDA%27);
mailto:cwilliams@continentalpainting.com
javascript: ClosePageModal('Default');


9/19/22, 10:28 AM B2Gnow

https://chicago.mwdbe.com/FrontEnd/SearchCertifiedDirectory.asp?XID=5140&TN=chicago 2/2

QUALIFIED INVESTMENT AREA No
Certified Profile

javascript: ClosePageModal('Default');


George Washington H.S. Reno

#PS3025H

SCM Plumbing Company

04/04/2023

Plumbing

UJAMAA CONSTRUCTION

$210,369.62



SCM Plumbing Company

07/12/2022
773-921-7615

Shawn Marsh

0%
0%











9/26/22, 4:13 PM B2Gnow

https://chicago.mwdbe.com/FrontEnd/SearchCertifiedDirectory.asp?XID=3275&TN=chicago 1/1

Print

Business & Contact Information

BUSINESS NAME RJL Group Inc.
OWNER Ms. Danielle Lyons

ADDRESS 4828 W. 128th Place

Alsip, IL 60803 [map]

PHONE 708-857-1991

FAX 708-857-2947

EMAIL danielle@rjlgroup.org

ETHNICITY Caucasian

Certification Information

CERTIFYING AGENCY Cook County

CERTIFICATION TYPE WBE - Women Business Enterprise

CERTIFICATION DATE 10/19/2020

RENEWAL DATE 10/14/2022

EXPIRATION DATE 10/19/2023

CERTIFIED BUSINESS DESCRIPTION Construction: Electrical Contractor

Commodity Codes

Code Description

NAICS 238210 Electrical contractors

Additional Information

Certified Profile

javascript: PrintPage();
javascript: newWinModal('','/Common/Utilities/MapAddress.asp?XID=3724&RT=&TL=&T=&A=41D36E68DBDE442082643C756D5D7A534F76B0392466D99CB6967CD4565E778DDBBDF0AD741189053C9DFE72C82A61B103C74509565D9447%27);
mailto:danielle@rjlgroup.org
javascript: ClosePageModal('Default');


















Certification List

This record is from City of Chicago. It is not managed by Public Building Commission of Chicago.

Vendor Information

BUSINESS NAME Anderson & Shah Roofing, Inc. DBA None

SYSTEM VENDOR NUMBER 20060459

PRIMARY OWNER'S NAME Mr. Pravin Shah

COMPANY TYPE Corporation

ETHNIC GROUP Asian American

GENDER Male

Certification Information

CERTIFYING AGENCY City of Chicago

CERTIFICATION TYPE MBE - Minority Business Enterprise

EFFECTIVE DATE 5/23/2019

RENEWAL DATE 6/1/2021

Contact Information

MAIN COMPANY EMAIL office@andersonshah.com

MAIN PHONE 815-741-0909

MAIN FAX 815-741-3565

MAIN COMPANY WEBSITE http://www.andersonshah.com

Addresses

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 23900 County Farm Rd. 
Joliet, IL 60431 [map]

MAILING ADDRESS 23900 County Farm Rd. 
Joliet, IL 60431 [map]

Certification: View

Generated by Patrice Doyle, Public Building Commission of Chicago on 9/19/2022

Page 1 of 2 (30000092_00454146_20220919103907.pdf)



Business Capabilities

BUSINESS CERTIFIED FOR 238130 Prefabricated wood frame component (e.g., trusses) installation 
238160 Asphalt roof shingle installation 
238160 Roofing contractors 
238160 Sheet metal roofing installation 
238170 Gutters, seamless roof, formed and installed on site

FULL DESCRIPTION OF
CAPABILITIES/PRODUCTS

NAICS 238130 Prefabricated wood frame component (e.g., trusses) installation 
NAICS 238160 Asphalt roof shingle installation 
NAICS 238160 Roofing contractors 
NAICS 238160 Sheet metal roofing installation 
NAICS 238170 Gutters, seamless roof, formed and installed on site

COMMODITY CODES NAICS 238130 Prefabricated wood frame component (e.g., trusses) installation
(More)

NAICS 238160 Asphalt roof shingle installation (More)

NAICS 238160 Roofing contractors (More)

NAICS 238160 Sheet metal roofing installation (More)

NAICS 238170 Gutters, seamless roof, formed and installed on site (More)

Owner Ethnicity and Gender

ETHNIC GROUP Asian American

GENDER Male

DBE ETHNIC GROUP Sub Continent Asian American

Location

COUNTY Will (IL)

Additional Information

WARD

COMMUNITY AREA

QUALIFIED INVESTMENT AREA

Certification List

 

Customer Support Home | Print This Page | Print To PDF | Translate  
Copyright © 2022 B2Gnow. All rights reserved.

Generated by Patrice Doyle, Public Building Commission of Chicago on 9/19/2022

Page 2 of 2 (30000092_00454146_20220919103907.pdf)



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit J 
Community Area Map 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 



95TH

79TH
ST

AT
E

87TH

75TH

HA
LS

TE
D

103RD

I57

71ST

83RD

111TH

EW
IN

G
115TH

RA
CI

NE

TO
RR

EN
CE

MICHIGAN

107TH

AV
EN

UE
 O

BISHOP FORD

119TH

CHICAGO SKYWAY

123RD

DA
N 

RY
AN

YA
TE

S

91ST

127TH

VIN
CE

NN
ES DR

 M
AR

TIN
 LU

TH
ER

 KI
NG

 JR

ST
ON

Y I
SL

AN
D

134TH

99TH

BR
AN

DO
N

ST
EW

AR
T

126TH

JE
FF

ER
Y

I57 EXPY

EL
LIS

KE
NN

ED
Y I

57

COTTAGE GROVE

BISHOP FORD 103RD ST

WO
OD

LA
WN

BIS
HO

P F
OR

D 1
11

TH
 ST

107TH

I57
RA

CI
NE

83RD
83RD

111TH
BR

AN
DO

N

91ST

EL
LIS

126TH

99TH

75TH

91ST

99TH

EL
LIS

134TH

RA
CI

NE

MI
CH

IG
AN

91ST

EL
LIS

103RD

WO
OD

LA
WN

ST
EW

AR
T

EL
LIS

CO
TT

AG
E G

RO
VE

103RD

111TH

115TH

71ST

YA
TE

S

91ST AV
EN

UE
 O

BISHOP FORD
ST

ON
Y I

SL
AN

D
ST

ON
Y I

SL
AN

D

EL
LIS

107TH

CHICAGO SKYWAY

91ST

134TH

99TH

DA
N 

RY
AN

127TH

ST
EW

AR
T

RA
CI

NE
Washington High School RenovationCommunity Hiring Areas

Washington High School
3535 East 114th Street
Community Area

South 
Chicago

Riverdale Hegewisch

Calumet Heights
Burnside

Pullman

East
Side

South 
Deering



 

 

 

Exhibit K 
EEO/Workforce 

Requirements 
 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
WASHINGTON_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20220928 

 
Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements 
To promote the intended goal of economic opportunity and maximize the use of minority personnel 
on this project, the Public Building Commission of Chicago has established the Award Criteria Figure 
formula for the purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the contract.   
 
A contract in the amount of the Total Base Bid (or Base Contract Price) will be awarded to the 
responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria Figure.   
 
For Constrution Manager at Risk (CM) and Design Build (DB) contracts, the PBC establishes the 
appropriate Award Criteria in the RFP process and calculates any liquidated damages in conjunction 
with the respective GMP.  The Award Criteria is also referred to as EEO/Workforce Requirements 
for CM and DB projects. 
 
The Public Building Commission of Chicago reserves the right to check all calculations for accuracy. 
The fulfillment of the Award Criteria does not abrogate the responsibilities of the Contractor to comply 
with federal and state requirements under the Equal Employment Act and the Illinois Human Rights 
Act. 
 
1. Instructions 

The Bidder shall complete an Award Criteria Figure Formula for both Total Base Bid and Total 
Base Bid with Alternate Scenario(s) and transfer the final Award Criteria Figure - Line 15 (of 
chart below) to the space provided on the itemized BID FORM.  Failure to complete the formula 
may be cause for rejection of the Bidder’s BID.  The successful bidder will be held responsible 
for adhering to the figures submitted in Lines 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 during construction of the 
project.   
 
For CM and DB contracts, the PBC will ensure the Respondent adheres to the figures in Lines 
2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12. 
 
Lines 2, 4 and 6 in the formula shall not be greater than seventy percent (70%) in each category.  
Similarly, lines 8, 10 and 12 shall not be greater than fifteen percent (15%) in each category.  
The seventy percent (70%) and fifteen percent (15%) goals are not intended to restrict the total 
number of minority and female employees to be used on the project, but only to establish limiting 
figures for use in the formula.   
 

2. Award Criteria Figure Formula 
Line 1. TOTAL BASE BID (Refer to Line 7 of BID FORM), in figures 

CM and DB contracts are based on current GMP See GMP 
  

 
  



GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
WASHINGTON_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20220928 

 
 

Line 2. Percentage of the Journeyworkers hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Journeyworkers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 77.63% 

   
Line 3. Multiply Line 2 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 4. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Minority Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.70) 78.43% 

   
Line 5. Multiply Line 4 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
 
 

 
 

Line 6. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 98.93% 

   
Line 7. Multiply Line 6 by Line 1 by 0.01 ______________ 
   
Line 8. Percentage of total Journeyworker hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Journeyworkers during 
the construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 2.83% 

   
Line 9. Multiply Line 8 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 10. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.15) 2.48% 

   
Line 11. Multiply Line 10 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
   
Line 12. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 9.91% 

   
Line 13. Multiply Line 12 by Line 1 by 0.01  ______________ 
Line 14. Summation of Lines 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, and 13 ______________ 
Line 15. Subtract Line 14 from Line 1 (= “Award Criteria Figure”) ______________ 
   

Award Criteria Figure (Insert Line 15 of Award Criteria Formula):  $***  
***Please note Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 are included in CM and DB Contracts.  Calculations will based on 
the above lines for any EEO provisions and liquidated damages in conjunction with the respective GMP.*** 

 
 
 



GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
WASHINGTON_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20220928 

 

 

3. City of Chicago Resident Employment 

The specific City of Chicago Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:       42.23%  
“City of Chicago Residents” means persons domiciled within the City of Chicago.  Domicile is 
an individual’s one and only true, fixed, and permanent home and principal establishment. 

 
4. Community Hiring Employment 

The specific Community Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:          2.21%  
(See EXHIBT J Community Area Map). “Community Hiring Residents” means persons domiciled 
within the “Community Area Map” as defined in Agreement.  

 

Bonuses: In order to encourage maximum employment of interested and available residents of 
the project community on this project, the following bonus calculations shall apply: 
a. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women journeyworkers, apprentices, and 

laborers under the Award Criteria Figure all hours worked by minority and women 
Journeyworkers, existing apprentices, and laborers who are residents of the project 
community shall be multiplied by 1.5. 

b. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women apprentices under the Award Criteria 
Figure all hours worked in new apprenticeships by minority and women apprentices who are 
residents of the project community shall be multiplied by 2.0. 
 

5. Liquidated Damages 
The Contractor hereby consents and agrees that, in the event that it fails to comply with each of 
the minimum commitments submitted on Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 of the Award Criteria Figure 
formula, covering minority and female journeyworkers, apprentices, and laborers respectively, 
the following shall apply. 
 

If the total hours in any category for which a percentage is assigned in Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, or 12 
of the Award Criteria equals zero at the completion of the work, then a net deficiency of the entire 
percentage assigned will be deemed to exist.  For any net deficiency in each category, the 
following amounts shall be deducted as liquidated damages from monies due the Contractor and 
the Contract Sum modified accordingly: 
a. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority journeyworkers not utilized – four cents 

per each hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 04 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female journeyworkers (Line 8) shall 
be calculated in the same way. 



GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
WASHINGTON_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20220928 

 
b. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority apprentices not utilized – three cents 

per hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 03 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female apprentices (Line 10) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

c. For each one (1%) percent deficiency of minority laborers not utilized – one cent per each 
hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 

Line 1 x 01 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female laborers (Line 12) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

d. Liquidated damages, if any, will be calculated for the first pay requests reflecting fifty percent 
(50%) completion, seventy-five percent (75%) completion, and ninety percent (90%) 
completion, respectively, based upon the Contractor’s pay request together with all 
attendant certified payrolls and other required documentation of minority and women 
employment. The accrued liquidated damages and interest will be added to the retention 
provided elsewhere in this contract.  The amount of liquidated damages due to the 
Commission under this provision will bear compound interest at the rate of 5% per annum, 
compounded monthly from the date of the Notice to Proceed to the date of approval of a 
deductive change order or revised GMP for liquidated damages. Should the total amount of 
liquidated damages due under all provisions of this contract exceed the amount of the 
Commission’s retainage, compound interest on the amount over and above the retainage 
will continue to accrue until the entire amount of liquidated damages and compound interest 
is paid to the Commission. 

e. The Commission is aware that certain subcontract agreements under this contract may 
require subcontractors to contribute to payment of liquidated damages assessed under this 
provision.  Should enforcement of subcontract liquidated damages provisions result in an 
aggregate total of subcontractor liquidated damages greater than the liquidated damages 
assessed hereunder against Contractor, then Contractor must pay the excess pro rata as a 
bonus to each subcontractor exceeding its subcontract commitments for minority or women 
employment, or both. 
 
 
 
 



GEORGE WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATIONS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
WASHINGTON_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20220928 

 
6. Reporting 

In accordance with this commitment, the Contractor must submit certified payroll in our electronic 
system and provide information for the Contractor’s Recapitulation of Minority and Female 
Worker Hours and Percentages Form on a monthly basis.  All Subcontractors shall be listed on 
the Contractor’s Recapitulation Form whether active or not.  For the purpose of this report, the 
following group categories will be used: 
a. The classification "White" includes person of Indo-European descent. 
b. The classification "Black" or "African-American" includes persons having origins in any of 

the black racial groups of Africa. 
c. The classification "Hispanic" includes persons whose origins are from Mexico, Puerto Rico, 

Cuba, Central or South America, the Caribbean Islands or other Spanish culture or origin, 
regardless of race. 

d. The classification "Native American" includes persons who are Native Americans by virtue 
of tribal association. 

e. The classification "Asian-Pacific" includes persons whose origins are from East Asia, 
Southeast Asia, the Pacific Islands or the Indian sub-continent. 

f. The classification "Other" includes qualified individuals with disabilities who meet legitimate 
skill, experience, education or other requirements of employment positions held or sought 
and who perform the essential function with or without reasonable accommodation and other 
groups or other individuals found by the Public Building Commission of Chicago to be 
socially and economically disadvantaged and to have suffered actual racial or ethnic 
discrimination and decreased opportunities to compete in Chicago area markets. 



 

 

 

Exhibit L 
Chicago Board of 

Education Multi-Project 

Labor Agreement 
 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 













































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit M 
Fee Waiver 

 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Sheet 

02016-8630 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Committee(s) Assignment: 

12/14/2016 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Waiver of building and facility-related permit and license 
fees for Public Building Commission 
Committee on Finance 



R A H M E M A N U E L 
t^AYOR 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y O F C H I C A G O 

December 14, 2016 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

At the request of the Budget Director, I transmit herewith an ordinance extending a fee 
waiver for the Public Building Commission. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

Mayor 



O R D I N A N C E 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO: 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-065(c)(l) of the Municipal Code of 
Chicago ("Code"), the appropriate city departments are hereby authorized and directed to 
waive, in full, all permit fees, license fees, plan review fees and on-site inspection fees, 
including, but not limited to, demolition permits, sprinkler system permits, public way 
use permits, elevator permits and permits for work affecting parkway trees and shrubs, 
otherwise required to be paid by the Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC"), a 
governmental entity, in connection with the construction, repair, alteration, renovation, 
rehabilitation and maintenance of buildings, land, parks and other facilities owned by the 
below-named governmental entities and done by the PBC for the below-named 
governmental-entity clients of the PBC: 

City of Chicago, including the Chicago Public Library 
Chicago Public Schools 
Chicago Park District 
Chicago Infrastructure Trust, but only for projects of the above-named 
governmental entities 

Provided, however, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall not 
apply in connection with any monies owed by the City to any third party for any service 
provided to the City by such third party under the department of building's developer 
services program or under any other city program. 

Provided further, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall be used 
exclusively to carry out the PBC's statutory and corporate purpose(s) in connection with 
work done by the PBC for the above-named governmental-entity clients of the PBC. As a 
continued condition to the grant of this waiver, all work requiring the submission of plans 
shall be done in accordance with plans submitted to and approved by the appropriate city 
department; all required permits and licenses shall be obtained; and said building, land, 
parks and facilities, and all appurtenances thereto, shall be constructed and maintained in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of this Code and any rules and regulations 
duly promulgated thereunder. 

SECTION 2. The PBC shall submit to the Office of Budget and Management 
("OBM"), on a quarterly basis, a written report summarizing the number and type of fee 
waivers granted to the PBC under Section! of this ordinance, and the amount of each fee 
so waived. Such written report shall be submitted in a manner and form acceptable to 
OBM. 



SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take full force and effect upon its passage and 
approval; shall be retroactive until January 1, 2017; and shall be in force until December 
31,2019. 




	ATTEST:
	Insert from: "Washington_PBC_PLD_EEOWorkforceRequirements_20220928.pdf"
	Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements


